01-Nov-2018  AN Praesideo DNV GL     1 - 5
Praesideo
APPLICATION NOTE
DNV GL Type Approval
1. Introduction
This Application Note provides background information concerning the installation of
Praesideo systems on vessels in case the installation needs to be compliant with the
DNV GL Type Approval (EN60945).
1.1 Involved Praesideo products
The products which are involved in the DNV GL Type Approval certification are specified
in the table below.
Type number Description
PRS-NCO3 Network controller
PSP-D00039 Spec RCS master
PSP-D00040 Spec RCS slave
PSP-D00060 Spec master/slave NCO selector
LBB4402/00 Analog audio expander
PRS-4AEX4 Analog audio expander
LBB4404/00 CobraNet interface
PRS-4OMI4 OMNEO interface
PRS-16MCI Multi-channel interface
PRS-1B500 Basic amplifier, 1x500W
PRS-2B250 Basic amplifier, 2x250W
PRS-4B125 Basic amplifier, 4x125W
PRS-8B060 Basic amplifier, 8x60W
PRS-1B500-EU Basic amplifier, 1x500W
PRS-2B250-EU Basic amplifier, 2x250W
PRS-4B125-EU Basic amplifier, 4x125W
PRS-8B060-EU Basic amplifier, 8x60W
PRS-NSP Network splitter
PRS-FIN Fiber interface
PRS-FINNA Non-addressable fiber interface
PRS-FINS Fiber interface, single-mode

This is to certify:
That the Public Address and General Alarm System
with type designation(s)
Praesideo
Issued to
Bosch Security Systems B.V.
EINDHOVEN, Netherlands
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships, offshore units, and high speed and light craft
IMO Res. A.694(17) General requirements for shipborne radio equipment forming part of the
global maritime distress and safety system (GMDSS) and for electronic navigational aids
IMO A.1021(26) Code on alerts and indicators (2009)
LSA Code VII 7.2
IMO MSC Circ 808
Application :
See page 2.
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Issued at Høvik  on 2019-10-22
This Certificate is valid until 2023-12-20.
DNV GL local station: Netherlands CMC
Approval Engineer: Steinar Kristensen
for DNV GL
Trond Sjåvåg
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
 Job Id: 262.1-015606-6
Certificate No: TAA000009K
Revision No:  3
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 4
Product description
The Praesideo Public Address and General Alarm system can be provided as either:
• PA system only
• GA system only
• Integrated PA and GA system
When used for PA on passenger vessels or integrated PA and GA on any vessel, the system shall be
duplicated (A+B system). When used for passenger vessels the A and B systems shall be installed in
separate fire zones.
Praesideo Public Address and General Alarm System consists of the following equipment 1):
Equipment
type
Description Type no.
Central
Equipment
Network Controller PRS-NCO3
SPEC RCS, Special Network Splitter, Master PSP-D00039
SPEC RCS, Special Network Splitter, Slave PSP-D00040
SPEC Master/Slave NCO Selector PSP-D00060
Network
Equipment
Audio Expander Analogue LBB4402/00
Audio Expander Analogue PRS-4AEX4 *)
Multi Channel Interface PRS-16MCI
Basic Amplifier 8x60W PRS-8B060 or
PRS-8B060-EU
Basic Amplifier 2x250W PRS-2B250 or
PRS-2B250-EU
Basic Amplifier 1x500W PRS-1B500 or
PRS-1B500-EU
Basic Amplifier 4x125W PRS-4B125 or
PRS-4B125-EU
Network Splitter PRS-NSP
Fiber Interface PRS-FIN
Fiber Interface Non-Addressable PRS-FINNA
Fiber Interface Single-Mode PRS-FINS
Call Stacker PRS-CRF
OMNEO interface PRS-4OMI4
Call Stations Call Station Interface PRS-CSI
Remote Call Station PRS-CSR